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Food Intolerance Network

Coordinator: Sue Dengate

PO Box 85 Parap NT 0804 AUSTRALIA

phone +61 8 8981 2099 fax +61 8 8942 3099

email: sdengate@ozemail.com.au

website: www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info

 _____________________________________________________________________________________

1 August 2003 

 

Mr Graham Peachey

CEO FSANZ

PO Box 7186

CANBERRA ACT 2610 

 

Dear Mr Peachey

 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

This letter is further to our letter to you of 15 April 2003, to which we have not had the courtesy of acknowledgement
to date.

Several times over the past five years we have requested to know the scientific basis upon which approval has been
given for particular food additives and we have urged Ministers to seek this information from FSANZ as well.
However there has never been any response to us other than a bland reassurance that there has been a sound and
scientific assessment. This is at odds with processes for agricultural and veterinary chemicals, where each approval is
publicly documented in considerable detail.

For propionic acid and its salts (280-283), for instance, all we can find is a World Health Organisation report which
tested the additives internally on cats, dogs, rats, rabbits and one man, and concluded they were safe at all levels.
There were no tests on children or for behavioural and learning toxicity. For 282 in particular, the only public scientific
evidence with children is of harm.

With flavour enhancer ribonucleotides (627, 631, 635) we can find no public scientific evidence of a safety assessment,
while we receive continuing reports of serious public harm, detailed on www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info and provided to
you several times without effect.

 Therefore we are now making formal application under the Commonwealth Freedom of Information Act 1982 for the
FSANZ approval statement and information upon which the approval was based for the propionates (280-283) and
ribonucleotides (627, 631, 635).

http://www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info/
http://www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info/
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We also seek remission of the FOI application fee on the basis of public interest, since we represent a large non-funded
group working entirely in the public interest.

Yours truly

 Mrs Sue Dengate Dr Howard Dengate
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Food Intolerance Network

Coordinator: Sue Dengate

PO Box 85 Parap NT 0804 AUSTRALIA

phone +61 8 8981 2099 fax +61 8 8942 3099

email: sdengate@ozemail.com.au

website: www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info

 ______________________________________________________________________________________

15 September 2003

 

Ms Debra Fletcher

FOI Cordinator

Food Standards Australia New Zealand

PO Box 7186

CANBERRA ACT 2610

Dear Ms Fletcher

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST - ADDITIVES

Your letter of 4 September, received on 9 September, leaves us uncertain whether FSANZ is being deliberately arch or
just inefficient in waiting until 30 days after our original request to advise that the statutory period of 30 days will not
commence until FSANZ has made a decision to process our request. On the face of it, FSANZ appears to be playing
with the public interest in this matter, let alone statutory FOI timeframes.

The public interest of the Food Intolerance Network can be attested by the fact that over 175,000 people have visited
our website since September 1999, that more than 1500 people have registered for the bimonthly Failsafe Newsletter,
that there are now 10 email support and discussion groups with a total membership of over 500 people and that the
weekly email traffic to Sue Dengate and Howard Dengate separately exceeds 300 messages. These numbers grow by
the month as more and more people become aware of the deleterious effects of some food chemicals on their health,
behaviour and learning. No public or industry funding has ever been either sought or received by the Food Intolerance
Network to provide this public interest service.

The approval process for agricultural and veterinary chemicals includes a full publication of the evidence that was
assessed in granting or otherwise approval for the particular chemical, crop and pest combination. This transparency is
in marked contrast to that displayed by FSANZ, where requests made in writing for such evidence since 1999, both
directly and through State and Federal Ministers, have been fobbed off with assurances that extensive government and
industry toxicological studies have been undertaken.

The ANZFA Act 1991 requires ANZFA, and presumably its successor FSANZ, to conduct scientific, risk analysis-
based assessments of any regulatory measures. However, only limited studies, where they exist at all, appear to be in
the public domain.

http://www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info/
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As we said in our original request on 1 August 2003, for propionic acid and its salts (280-283), for instance, all we can
find is a World Health Organisation report which tested the additives internally on cats, dogs, rats, rabbits and one
man, and concluded they were safe at all levels. There were no tests on children or for behavioural and learning
toxicity. For 282 in particular, the only public scientific evidence with children is of harm.

With flavour enhancer ribonucleotides (627, 631, 635) we can find no public scientific evidence of a safety assessment,
while we receive continuing reports of serious public harm, detailed on www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info and provided to
you several times without effect.

How could it not be in the public interest to provide the assessment information publicly? Why should assessments be
conducted in secret?

Please note that the two-way correspondence regarding the Food Intolerance Network's FOI request will be available to
the public and media on www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info from now on, as will the requested information when you finally
provide it to us.

We look forward to a speedy and favourable decision regarding the public interest in this request.

Yours truly

Mrs Sue Dengate Dr Howard Dengate

http://www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info/
http://www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info/
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Food Intolerance Network

Coordinator: Sue Dengate

PO Box 85 Parap NT 0804 AUSTRALIA

phone +61 8 8981 2099 fax +61 8 8942 3099

email: sdengate@ozemail.com.au

website: www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info

 

______________________________________________________________________________________

18 November 2003

Ms Claire Pontin

General Manager

Strategy and Operations

Food Standards Australia New Zealand

PO Box 7186

CANBERRA ACT 2610

Dear Ms Pontin

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST - ADDITIVES

Thank you for the first batch of FOI information, consisting of some 300 pages sent on 28 October 2003. While it was
interesting and frustrating to revisit 1995-2000 processes to which the Food Intolerance Network has already attempted
to contribute, the specific information that we have requested has yet to be provided.

The key point is that Proposal P150 (March 1997) (pages1,8), and your various Ministers at various times, have
promised that "At full assessment, ANZFA will review the existing toxicological evaluations of the additives in the
draft proposed standard …to ensure that the public safety has been maintained." However in P150 (undated, presume
2000)(page1) "the standard was developed by applying risk analysis to ensure the dietary exposure to food additives to
the food supply did not present an unacceptable risk to public health and safety…".

In other words, consumers have been dudded yet again, because ANZFA/FSANZ has done the easy bit, dietary intake
assessment, but not, despite promises, the hard bit about toxicological evaluation.

While we continue to have grave doubts about your toxicological assessment process, because it is based on classical
animal dose experiments without any behaviour or learning dimensions, we are seeking in the public interest to
examine the scientific basis for approval of the specific food additives propionic acid and its salts (280-283) and
flavour enhancer ribonucleotides (627, 631, 635).

In the papers which you have provided, CODEX STAN 192-1995 Rev3-2001 reports in Annex C List B page 45ff that
280-283 propionates were last reviewed in 1973 at JECFA Meeting 17, while page 43 reports that 635 ribonucleotides
was last reviewed in 1974 (JECFA 18) and 627 and 631 in 1993 (JECFA 41).

http://www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info/
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It is hard to believe that science has not advanced in the 10-30 years since these various reviews were done,
particularly as we are aware of dozens of papers, for instance regarding propionic acidaemia, that need to be
considered if this is to have any pretensions to a scientific process.

A second important issue is that we have been informed by the FOI Coordinator in the Department of Health and
Aging that our FOI request has not been formally transferred to them and that they are under no obligation to process
it. If the required information is not within FSANZ, then we request that you make a formal transfer of our FOI request
or inform us if you do not so intend, so that we might continue the bureaucratic paper trail.

We continue to request the scientific evidence upon which the approval and use of these additives was agreed in the
Review of the Food Standards Code and look forward to a speedy provision of information as requested.

 

 

Yours truly

 

 

 

Mrs Sue Dengate Dr Howard Dengate
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11 December 2003

Mr Greg Roche
General Manager
Food Safety, Legal and Evaluation
Food Standards Australia New Zealand
PO Box 7186
CANBERRA ACT 2610

Dear Mr Roche

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST - ADDITIVES

We refer to your response of 27 November 2003, in which you refuse our request for the
approval statement and scientific evidence upon which approval was based for propionates
(280-283) and ribonucleotides (627, 631, 635) on the grounds that such documents do not
exist.

Do you not find it extraordinary that FSANZ, which is created by the Food Standards
Australia New Zealand Act 1991, has reviewed these additives and extended their use
without any available evidence, scientific or otherwise?

 Your Act says, inter alia, that FSANZ in "developing or reviewing food regulatory
measures and variations of food regulatory measures"…must have regard to…"the need
for standards to be based on risk analysis using the best available scientific evidence" yet
FSANZ can provide no such evidence after a major years-long review.

 Proposal P150 (March 1997) (pages1,8), and your various Ministers at various times, have
promised that "At full assessment, ANZFA will review the existing toxicological
evaluations of the additives in the draft proposed standard …to ensure that the public
safety has been maintained." yet you have not done this and can provide no evidence upon
which approvals were made.

You then proceed, in the absence of any documents, to offer gratis:

 "currently available toxicological data supports the safe use of propionic acid and its salts
as food additives and the safe use of ribonucleotides as flavour enhancers for the vast
majority of the population"

What we have been asking for some years, and in this very FOI request, is to see the
"currently available toxicological data" which you claim to have used in arriving at the
final approvals.  This is the very evidence that you have just informed us does not exist!
Kafka come home.



 "FSANZ is not aware that any scientifically credible data that supports a link between
exposure to these food additives and behavioural effects in children."

In making our FOI request, we have not sought to make the link that you ascribe to us:
all that we have sought is the evidence that you used in deciding to extend the use of
these additives.  However, we attach the only public scientific paper concerning
propionates that does make that link.  For ribonucleotides, the effects are primarily
itchy skin rashes, not behaviour, as may be seen in detail on our website.

 "FSANZ is also not aware that the safety of propionic acid or ribonucleotides has been
raised as an issue in any other country."

How could FSANZ or any other food regulatory agency be aware of effects from these
food additives if there is no system in place to record such occurrences? For instance,
over more than five years we have provided FSANZ and its predecessor with hundreds
of case studies of the effects of these additives, yet we are certain that you would report
in international circles that these additives are not an issue.  Further, Australia has the
highest and widest levels of use of propionates, so any effects might be expected to first
become evident here, yet FSANZ has no system to record such effects.

The conclusions we must draw from this FOI request are that

 FSANZ has reviewed the Food Standards Code for propionates and ribonucleotides
without considering any scientific evidence, in breach of the FSANZ Act, and

 FSANZ continue to believe that the absence of evidence is evidence of absence of effects
from these additives, in the face of numerous consumer reports of such effects.

We shall now make a formal FOI request to NHMRC for the evidence provided for 280-283
propionates at JECFA Meeting 17 in 1973, and for 635 ribonucleotides at JECFA 18 in 1974
and for 627 and 631 at JECFA 41 in 1993 and seek subsequent scientific evidence from them.

Yours truly

Mrs Sue Dengate Dr Howard Dengate

cc Mr Graham Peachey, CEO FSANZ.
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11 December 2003

 

 

Ms Christine Coogan

FOI Coordinator

Department of Health and Ageing

PO Box 9848

CANBERRA ACT 2601

 

Dear Ms Coogan

ACCESS TO INFORMATION UNDER THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

We wish to make formal application under the Commonwealth Freedom of Information Act 1982 for the approval
statement and scientific information upon which the approval was based for the following food additives: propionic
acid and its salts (280-283) and ribonucleotides (627, 631, 635). This information has been sought unsuccessfully from
FSANZ, as shown in the attached letter. The entire correspondence is on the above website under Features.

In the papers which FSANZ provided, CODEX STAN 192-1995 Rev3-2001 reports in Annex C List B page 45ff that
280-283 propionates were last reviewed in 1973 at JECFA Meeting 17, while page 43 reports that 635 ribonucleotides
was last reviewed in 1974 (JECFA 18) and 627 and 631 in 1993 (JECFA 41). NHMRC was the responsible agency at
this time.

It is hard to believe that science has not advanced in the 10-30 years since these various reviews were done,
particularly as we are aware of dozens of papers, for instance regarding propionic acidaemia, that need to be
considered if this is to have any pretensions to a scientific process. Therefore we also seek any later papers.

For propionic acid and its salts (280-283), for instance, the only public evidence to date is a World Health
Organisation report which tested the additives internally on cats, dogs, rats, rabbits and one man, and concluded they
were safe at all levels. There were no tests on children or for behavioural and learning toxicity. For 282 in particular,
the only public scientific evidence with children is of harm (see attached paper).

With flavour enhancer ribonucleotides (627, 631, 635) we can find no public scientific evidence of a safety assessment,
while we receive continuing reports of serious public harm, detailed on www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info and provided to
FSANZ several times without effect.

We seek remission of the FOI application fee on the basis of public interest, since we represent a large non-funded
group working entirely in the public interest.

http://www.fedupwithfoodadditives.info/
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Yours truly

 

 

 

 

 

 

Mrs Sue Dengate Dr Howard Dengate
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2 July 2004

 

TO ALL <Australian and New Zealand Health Ministers> both State and Commonwealth

Dear Minister

LACK OF SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE FOR CERTAIN FOOD ADDITIVES

Over the past several years we have written to you and your predecessors regarding the effects of certain food additives
on the health, behaviour and learning of a growing proportion of the Australian and New Zealand population. In these
letters we have requested your assistance to see the scientific evidence upon which the approval of certain food
additives is based, since such evidence is a requirement under the Food Standards Australia New Zealand Act 1991 yet
the evidence was neither in the scientific literature nor being made available by FSANZ. As we are sure you are aware,
the Act says that FSANZ, in "developing or reviewing food regulatory measures and variations of food regulatory
measures",…must have regard to…"the need for standards to be based on risk analysis using the best available
scientific evidence".

In addition we were promised, in responses to our letters during the review of the Food Standards Code, that "at full
assessment, ANZFA will review the existing toxicological evaluations of the additives in the draft proposed standard
…to ensure that the public safety has been maintained."

Since no scientific evidence has ever been forthcoming from these requests, we commenced a Freedom of Information
(FOI) process on 1 August 2003 to seek just this information for two key additives that have become ubiquitous in our
diets:

* propionates (280-283), the common bread preservative recently extended to several other food classes,
which has been proven to cause learning and behaviour problems in children; and

* ribonucleotides (627, 631, 635), a new flavour enhancer in many savoury products and even butter, which
has been reported to cause severe itchy skin rashes in many people. This is emerging as a particular issue for
old people who are tormented by rashes caused by ribonucleotides in the cheap food provided in nursing homes,
to the extent that people are starting to call it Meals-on-wheels disease.

The results of this FOI process are publicly available on our website.

We are now writing to warn you that there is no scientific evidence, either in the scientific literature or in the
information provided through the FOI process, to justify the use and extension of use of these additives.

While this disturbing lack of evidence has been confirmed for these two problem additives, we are certain that
the FOI process would reveal the same lack of evidence for many other additives. This is a serious issue that
leaves you exposed to public attack on a failure of the food regulatory regime and in breach of the Food
Standards Australia New Zealand Act 1991Act for which you are responsible.

In response, your bureaucrats may blandly inform you that "currently available toxicological data supports the safe use
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of propionic acid and its salts as food additives and the safe use of ribonucleotides as flavour enhancers for the vast
majority of the population", as they have on past occasions. If they do, please ask to see the "currently available
toxicological data", since even the FOI process hasn't found one shred of it.

Your bureaucrats may also reassure you that they are "not aware that the safety of propionic acid or ribonucleotides has
been raised as an issue in any other country." You might ask them how could FSANZ or any other food regulatory
agency be aware of effects from these food additives if there is no system in place to record such occurrences? For
instance, over more than five years we have provided FSANZ and its predecessor with hundreds of case studies of the
effects of these additives, yet we are certain that FSANZ would report in international circles that these additives are
not an issue. Further, Australia has the highest and widest levels of use of propionates, so any effects might be
expected to first become evident here, yet FSANZ has no system to record such effects.

We believe that this issue should be discussed by Ministers together and seek your support for an improved and
rigorous scientific assessment of all food additives before people are exposed to them.

Yours truly

Dr Howard Dengate FAICD


































	FIN1
	Local Disk
	Food Intolerance Network of Australia (FINA)


	FSANZ2
	Local Disk
	C:\Users\Howard\Documents\Howard Dengate\Personal2010-11\Sue website\features\FOI\FSANZ2.htm


	FSANZ1
	Local Disk
	C:\Users\Howard\Documents\Howard Dengate\Personal2010-11\Sue website\features\FOI\FSANZ1.htm


	FSANZ3
	Local Disk
	C:\Users\Howard\Documents\Howard Dengate\Personal2010-11\Sue website\features\FOI\FSANZ3.htm


	FIN2
	Local Disk
	Food Intolerance Network of Australia (FINA)


	FSANZ4
	Local Disk
	C:\Users\Howard\Documents\Howard Dengate\Personal2010-11\Sue website\features\FOI\FSANZ4.htm


	FSANZ5
	Local Disk
	C:\Users\Howard\Documents\Howard Dengate\Personal2010-11\Sue website\features\FOI\FSANZ5.htm


	FSANZ6
	Local Disk
	C:\Users\Howard\Documents\Howard Dengate\Personal2010-11\Sue website\features\FOI\FSANZ6.htm


	FIN3
	Local Disk
	Food Intolerance Network of Australia (FINA)


	FSANZ7
	Local Disk
	FSANZ7


	FSANZ5
	NHMRC1
	Local Disk
	Food Intolerance Network of Australia (FINA)


	FIN5
	Local Disk
	FIN5


	Minister1
	Minister2

